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Abstract 
Successful marketing strategies for clothing business are strongly dependent on understanding the way in which 
consumers become involved with clothing product before making a purchasing decision. This study revealed that 
African-American college students have higher mean scores of clothing involvement than the other ethnic 
consumers have, which is caused by the highly skewed distribution pattern of clothing involvement. 240 
completed data were analyzed to explain such unique characteristics of African-American students’ consumption 
behavior using multivariate analysis of variance (MANOVA) and univariate analysis of variance (ANOVA). As a 
result, many of African-American college students think it is very important to choose clothing that makes them 
look good with the fit and style. In particular, the high-involvement groups tend to follow the latest fashion 
trends and dynamic clothing styles in order to create their better personal image with best-fitting clothing. 
Fashion magazine is one of the most important information sources to them because it usually deals with lots of 
the current fashion issues for young consumers compared to other information sources. 
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1. Introduction 
As steadily increasing the purchasing power of college students (Alberton, 2017), the nation’s largest racial 
minority market, which African-American students constitute, have also much attention from marketers. The 
percentages of the attending African-American college students are continually increasing from 11.7% in 2000 
to 14.1% in 2015 (IES: NCES, 2017). According to the Nielsen report (2016), the purchasing power of 
African-American college students are expected $162 billion in the U.S. marketplace. Such African-American 
college students become a vitally important U.S. market due to their larger purchasing power as well as 
increasing population. In particular, clothing is one of fundamental products that the consumers purchase for the 
multipurpose reasons. In setting up marketing strategies for clothing business targeting such African-American 
students, it is crucial to understand the ways in which they become involved with apparel products and to 
understand how clothing involvement affects various consumers’ purchasing behaviors. Clothing is usually 
considered as the high involvement product in wide variety product categories (Solomon, 1986; Goldsmith & 
Emmert, 1991; Kim, 2005; Radder & Huang, 2008). Due to its importance of these issues, clothing involvement 
has been discussed in a number of prior studies (O’Cass, 2000; Warrington & Shim, 2000; Seo, Hathcode, & 
Sweaney, 2001; Zhang, Li, Gong, & Wu, 2002; O’Cass, 2004; Radder & Huang, 2008; Seo & Namwamba, 
2014). However, very little research has been done on clothing involvement profile, which is an analysis 
representing the extent to which consumers exhibit various characteristics in each group’s apparel purchasing 
behavior. This study focuses on the African-American college students’ involvement profile with clothing and its 
implications to marketers. The unique characteristics of African-American students shown in clothing 
involvement profile attempt to be understood through the analysis of relationship between clothing involvement 
and product attributes/information sources. 

2. Literature Review 
2.1 Involvement 

Involvement, which contains the personal attachment of products or service, is one of the most important 
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constructs to understand the consumers’ shopping and purchasing behaviors in retailing and marketing area. 
Involvement is greatly linked to a degree of personal values, inherent needs and interests (Zaichkowsky, 1986; 
Evrard & Aurier, 1996; Tigert, Ring, & King, 1976). The scale of the involvement is highly related to the 
different types of products and significantly engaged in different perspective on consumer shopping behaviors, 
consumption process, product attributes, purchasing decisions, brand consciousness, information search, brand 
preferences, and purchasing behaviors (Zaichkowsky, 1986; Broderick & Muller, 1999; Traylor & Joseph, 1984; 
Laurent & Kapferer, 1985; Martin, 1998; Warrington & Shim, 2000; Seo et al., 2001; Seo & Namwamba, 2014; 
Seo, 2016). Among daily necessaries in human life, clothing is one of the most important essential products. 
Such clothing product is proven as one of the high involvement products in marketing and research area 
(Solomon, 1986; Goldsmith & Emmert, 1991; Kim, 2005; Radder & Huang, 2008). Many previous researches 
find that the concept of clothing involvement is positively or negatively associated with consumers’ shopping 
behaviors and purchasing decision (Zaichkowsky, 1986; Warrington & Shim, 2000; Seo et al., 2001; Seo & 
Namwamba, 2014; Johnson, Banks, Smith, & Seo, 2017; Seo, 2016). Hence, successful development of 
marketing strategies for clothing business is strongly dependent on a deep understanding of clothing 
involvement. 

2.2 Information Source 

Product information is the important tool when consumers make a purchasing decision. When consumers collect 
the product information, they use a variety of sources. Generally, consumers search product and service 
information based on print-based information (Newspaper & magazine), broadcast information (TV & radio), 
personal information sources, social media, and internet before they make a purchasing decision (Warrington & 
Shim, 2000; Seo et al., 2001; Seo & Namwamba, 2014; Refuel Agency, 2015). According to Sim and 
Kotsiopulos’ research (1992) and Nielsen Report (2016), old consumers prefer to use newspaper to obtain a 
product information. However, young consumers are less likely to use newspaper information than old 
consumers. Rather, young consumers frequently pay attention to the personal information to obtain current 
product and fashion information, (Rahman & Kharb, 2018; Seock & Bailey, 2009). They rely on the personal 
information when they make a purchasing decision for their clothing (Seock & Bailey, 2009). 

The habits of shopping style in collecting product information are highly linked to levels of product involvement. 
Consumers with a high level of product involvement are more likely to search for product information and 
collect it than the low involvement group of consumers. The high involvement group of consumers used the 
variety of information to obtain the detailed knowledge of products and spent more time to collect product 
information (Mittal, 1989; Seo & Namwamba, 2014; Johnson et al., 2017; Seo et al., 2001). They also used print 
publications and mass media information more frequently than the low involvement group of consumers (Shim 
& Kotsiopulos, 1993).    

2.3 Product Attributes  

A product attribute is a characteristic that defines a particular product with brand image, product style, 
functionality, features, and so on. It usually affects the product’s appeal or acceptance in the market, engaging in 
purchase decision. Previous studies demonstrate that the level of product involvement is significantly related to 
product attributes (Warrington & Shim, 2000; Seo et al., 2001, Chandrashekaran & Grewal, 2003; Seo & 
Namwamba, 2014). The high-involvement consumers are more likely to consider the brand commitment when 
they purchase their clothing than low-involvement consumers (Seo & Namwamba, 2014). According to 
Warrington and Shim (2000), high-involvement consumers with strong brand commitment are more likely to 
consider image attributes and utilitarian attributes than low-involvement consumers. Moreover, 
high-involvement consumers are willing to pay more for the popular brand name products (Chandrashekaran & 
Grewal, 2003). There is a positive relationship between the levels of product involvement and the levels of brand 
commitment (Warrington & Shim, 2000; Chandrashekaran & Grewal, 2003; Seo & Namwamba, 2014).  

3. Research Question 
Despite a growing number of college students and their increasing clothing consumption, the majority of apparel 
markers rarely pay attention to minor segments, African-American college students. This study utilizes clothing 
as a product variable in the surveys administered to investigate product involvement in shopping behaviors 
among African-American college students. The first goal of this study is to explore how unique 
African-American college students really are, in enduringly perceiving the importance of the clothing such as 
their needs, values, and interests. For this goal, the mean or the median of clothing involvement scores among 
African-American college students will be compared with other ethnic consumers. The second goal is to 
investigate the correlations between the level of product involvement and the product attributes or between the 
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level of product involvement and information sources in African-American college students’ shopping 
behaviors.  

The following questions were developed for these goals: 

Q1. What are the unique characteristics of apparel product involvement among African-American college 
students compared to other ethnic consumers?  

Q2. What is the relationship between product involvement and product attributes?    

Q3. What is the relationship between product involvement and information sources?  

4. Methodology 
4.1 Sample   

This study focused on African-American college students as a target population. Convenience sampling method 
was applied by recruiting participants in several southeastern university campuses in US. Of the total recruited 
responses, 240 completed surveys were used in the data analysis. The respondents were instructed to answer the 
questionnaires based on their apparel shopping experiences. The questionnaire includes four main sections; 
product involvement, product attributes, information sources, and demographics: 8 items of clothing product 
involvement, 11 items of product attributes, 8 items of information sources, and 9 items relating to demographics. 
A large proportion of respondents were female African-Americans (n=150, 62.5%). The majority of the 
respondents were single (n=214, 89.2%) and undergraduate students (n=231, 96.3%). The two main age 
categories of respondents were 19 to 20 (n=94, 39.2%) and 21 to 22 (n=83, 34.6%).  

4.2 Statistics  

The collected data was statistically analyzed with IBM SPSS version 19.0 software package. Frequency 
distribution, Reliability (Cornbach alpha), multivariate analysis of variance (MANOVA), and univariate analysis 
of variance (ANOVA) were used to see how much the product involvement is correlated with the product 
attributes or information sources.  

5. Results 
This study used a short version of Zaichkowsky’s Personal Involvement Index (PII) (1985) to measure clothing 
involvement for African-American college students. Respondents were asked to respond to 8 items related to 
clothing involvement on a 7-point semantic differential scale (e.g., “important (7)”-“unimportant (1)”, “of 
concern (7)”-“of no concern (1)”, “appealing (7)”-“unappealing (1)” etc). Using the 8 items on scale of 1 (low) 
to 7 (high), an average score of product involvement was calculated, ranging from 1 to 7. A principal component 
analysis with varimax rotation confirmed that all 8 items meet the criterion for inclusion. Reliability (Cornbach 
alpha) of clothing involvement in African-American college students is 0.94 (p<0.001). This study sample 
obtained that an average means score of product involvement was 5.61, the median score of product involvement 
was 6.13, and standard deviation of product involvement was 1.45. 

Q1. Frequency Distribution of Product Involvement. 

Particularly noteworthy, African-American college students have higher mean (M=5.61) and median (Med=6.13) 
scores of clothing involvement than the other ethnic consumers have. It is shown in the Table 1. Among the 
Asian (100%) college students, South Korean students have 5.33 of Median (Med=5.33 of Clothing 
Involvement), Chinese students have 3.62 of mean score (M=3.62 of Fashion Involvement), and Pakistan 
students have 2.60 (M=2.60 with 5 Points Likert Scale as same as M=3.64 with 7 Points Likert Scale). Also, 
compared to African-American students, the majority Caucasian college students have lower mean scores such 
as M=5.05 of clothing involvement in 86% Caucasian (Seo, 2005) and M=4.98 of blue jeans involvement in 
69.6% Caucasian (Warrington & Shim, 2000). Interestingly, the reason of this argument can be found by the 
comparison of two frequency distributions of product involvement between African-American college students 
and majority Caucasian college students. Generally, clothing involvement follows the normal frequency 
distribution such as Figure 1 (b) reported in the previous research (Seo, 2005), where majority Caucasian college 
students were studied. However, the frequency distribution of clothing involvement in African-American college 
students’ shopping behaviors is strongly skewed toward to high product involvement score (Figure 1 (a)) 
compared to the normal distribution. Hence, this result indicates that there are many of African-American 
college students who get very deeply involved with clothing products. To deeply understand such a unique 
distribution found in African-American college students, female and male case were separately considered. As 
shown in Figure 1 (c) and (d), the frequency distribution with female students is more strongly skewed toward to 
high product involvement score than male students even though both have asymmetric distributions contrary to 
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the normal distribution. Female African-American college students have higher product involvement score 
(M=5.80) than male African-American college students (M=5.29). This result is consistent with the previous 
researches (Auty & Elliott, 1998; Goldsberry, Shim, & Reich, 1996) that female consumers are more involved in 
clothing than male consumers.  

 

Table 1. Summary of mean and median scores of product involvement  

Source Target/ Variables Measurement Mean Median 

This Study  African-American College 
Students/Clothing Involvement 

7 Points Likert Scale M= 5.61 Med= 6.13 

Park & Yoo, (2018)  Asian (South Korean)/Clothing 
Involvement 

7 Points Likert Scale N/A Med=5.33 

Razzaq, Ansari, Razzaq, & Awan, 
(2018) 

Asian (Pakistan)/Fashion Involvement 5 Points Likert Scale M= 2.60 
(M= 3.64 after 
converting into 7 
scale) 

N/A 

Zhang & Kim, (2013) Asian (China)/Fashion Involvement 7 Points Likert Scale M= 3.62 N/A 
Seo, (2005)  86% of Caucasian/Clothing 

Involvement 
7 Points Likert Scale M = 5.05 Med=5.00 

Warrington & Shim, (2000)  69.6% of Caucasian/Blue Jeans 7 Points Likert Scale M = 4.98 N/A 

 

Q2. Influence of Product Attributes 

In this study, 11 product attribute items were employed from previous researches (Lumpkin, 1985; Shim & 
Kotsiopulos, 1992; Warrington & Shim, 2000; Seo & Namwamba, 2014). Product attributes were measured on a 
7-point Likert-type scale ranging from 1 “Of no Importance,” to 7 “Extremely Important”. Reliability (Cornbach 
alpha) of product attributes for African-American college students was 0.88 (p<.001). 

If the MANOVA is significant, ANOVA analysis is used to determine the differences among the variables. A 
summary of the statistical analysis between product involvement and product attributes is shown in Table 2. 
According to Wilkes Lambda for the MANOVA, the product attributes are significantly influenced by the 
product involvement (F=1.84, p<.001). The individual ANOVA indicates that 7 product attribute variables, 
Well-Published Image (F=2.37, p<.1), Good reputation (F=2.01, p<.1), Brand Symbol affixed to clothing 
(F=2.86, p<.05), Fashionability (F=5.21, p<.001), Prestige (F=7.24, p<.001), Familiarity with label/company 
(F=3.54, p<.05), and Broad assortment of styles and sizes (F=4.13, p<.05), are significantly related to 
respondents’ product involvement scores. That is to say, the means of those attribute variables have dramatically 
increased from the low level of involvement group to the high level of involvement group, as shown in Figure 2 
(a). Table 2 indicates that most of product attributes seem to play an important role in product involvement (most 
mean scores of product attributes are higher than 4.0 on 7-point Likert-type scale). The mean scores of product 
attributes are increasing in accordance with the growing level of product involvement (see Figure 2 (a)). 

ANOVA also revealed that some other variables such as Reasonable price, High quality construction, Good fit, 
and Nice color and stylish design in product attributes are still high mean scores (p.>5.0 on 7-point Likert-type 
scale) even though two product involvement groups were not significantly different on these variables (see Table 
2). These high mean scores indicate that most of African-American college students have great interests in those 
variables no matter which involvement group they belong to. Clothing fit (M=6.11) is the highest mean scores in 
the variables of product attributes.  

Q3. Use of Information Sources 

Eight items of information sources were adopted from the previous works (Lumpkin, 1985; Warrington & Shim, 
2000). The participators were asked to what extent they were influenced by each information source when they 
shopped for clothing using a 7-point Likert-type scale, ranging from 1 (not at all) to 7 (very much). Reliability 
(Cornbach alpha) of information sources in African-American college students is 0.82 (p<.001). 

The result of statistical analysis of information sources is shown in Table 3. MANOVA analysis in Wilkes 
Lambda indicates that information sources are significantly influenced by product involvement (F=1.99, p<.001). 
Individual ANOVA indicated that 3 variables of information sources such as Fashion magazine (F=7.51, 
p<.001), TV commercials (F=2.30, p<.1), and other people who wear brand name clothing (F=2.22, p<.1) are 
significantly correlated to participators’ product involvement. Most mean scores of variables in product 
information except for Newspaper ads (M=2.88) are greater than 4.0 on 7-point Likert-type scale. The statistical 
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results mean that African-American college students tend to use various information sources while they shop for 
clothing.  

 

Table 2. The results of MONOVA and ANOVA between product involvement and product attributes 

Dependent Variables  Mean 
(n=240) 

Univariate 
F 

Multivariate 
F 

 
Well-Published Image  
Reasonable price           
Good reputation                        
Brand symbol affixed to clothing  
Fashionability     
High quality construction                
Good fit                              
Prestige  
Nice color and stylish design  
Familiarity with label / company  
Broad assortment of styles and sizes  

 
4.71 
5.79 
5.39 
4.16 
5.40 
5.62 
6.11 
5.11 
5.83 
4.76 
5.52 

 
2.37* 
1.65 
2.01* 
2.86** 
5.21*** 
1.25 
.31 
7.24*** 
1.94 
3.54** 
4.13** 

1.84*** 

Note. Scores ranged from 1 (Of No Important) to 7 (Extremely Important). 
***. Correlation is significant at the 0.001 level (2-tailed). 

 **. Correlation is significant at the 0.05 level (2-tailed). 
*. Correlation is significant at the 0.1 level (2-tailed). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Figure 1. Distribution of number of students corresponding to each “representative” product involvement score 
from 1 to 7 for (a) African-American college students, (b) dominant Caucasian college students (Source: Seo, 

2005), and (c) male and (d) female African-American college students. (N is a sample size). 
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Figure 2. Mean values of variables in (a) Product Attributes and (b) Information sources corresponding to each 
“representative” product involvement score from 1 to 7 

Note. 3* includes product involvement scores of 1 and 2 due to their low frequencies. 

 

Figure 2 (b) shows that the means of above significant correlated variables have steadily increased from the 
low-involvement group to high-involvement group. Especially, Fashion magazine (M=4.12) is greatly correlated 
to the level of product involvement among the variables in the information sources (see Figure 2 (b)). Although 
the Store display (M=4.96), Friends (M=4.89), and Close family members (M=4.78) are not significantly 
correlated to the level of product involvement, these variables still have high mean scores, indicating that many 
of African-American college students tend to intensively collect the product information during the purchasing 
decision. However, the Newspaper ads (M=2.88) are not interesting information source among 
African-American college students.  
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Table 3. The results of MONOVA and ANOVA between product involvement and information sources 

Dependent Variables  Mean (n=240) Univariate 
F 

Multivariate 
F 

 
Fashion Magazines  
Newspaper ads       
TV commercials 
Friends  
Close family members  
Other people who wear brand name clothing                
Store displays  
Spouse or significant other  

 
4.12 
2.88 
4.24 
4.89 
4.78 
4.27 
4.96 
4.19 

 
7.51***  
 .98  
2.30*  
 .45  
1.52  
2.22*  
1.33  
 .57  

1.99*** 

Note. Scores ranged from 1 (Of No Important) to 7 (Extremely Important).  
***. Correlation is significant at the 0.001 level (2-tailed). 
**. Correlation is significant at the 0.05 level (2-tailed). 
*. Correlation is significant at the 0.1 level (2-tailed). 

 

6. Discussion 
This study discusses the ways in which African-American college students become involved with apparel 
products and how deeply clothing involvement has an influence on various consumers’ purchasing behaviors. To 
understand the characteristics of African-American students’ clothing involvement, the other ethnic groups’ 
involvements are compared and discussed. As a result, African-American college students have higher mean or 
median of clothing/ fashion involvement than other ethnic groups have (Park & Yoo, 2018; Razzaq et al., 2018; 
Zhang & Kim, 2013; Seo, 2005; Warrington & Shim, 2000), indicating stronger clothing (apparel) concerns of 
African-American students. This research explains the reason of this higher mean/median of involvement by 
analyzing the frequency distributions of each group’s product involvement as shown in Figure 1 (a) and (b). That 
is, even though clothing involvement levels become higher, the number of African-American students with 
higher involvement level keeps increasing. This is quite unique aspect of involvement in shopping behaviors 
compared to other ethnic groups. This unique aspect is better represented in the frequency distribution of female 
African-American students’ clothing involvement as shown in Figure 1 (c) and (d). In fact, female 
African-American college students (M=5.80) are more concerned about their clothing than male 
African-American college students (M=5.29). The result is consistent with the previous researches (Auty & 
Elliott, 1998; Goldsberry et al., 1996; Kinley, Josiam, & Lockett, 2010). 

Many previous studies have reported that African-American consumers have quite different clothing shopping 
behaviors or clothing preferences from the other ethnic groups such as Caucasians or Hispanics (Feather, Herr, 
& Ford, 1997; Grasso & Wright III, 1997; Morris, 1993; The Inner-City Shopper, 1998). They found that 
African-Americans are likely to spend more money on their clothes and more time browsing for clothes than the 
other ethnic groups. However, those studies did not clearly explain the reasons why African-Americans have 
quite different shopping behaviors from the other ethnic groups. In this study, we demonstrate that such unique 
shopping behaviors come from the fact that African-American students are highly involved with apparel 
products. The high mean score of African-American students’ clothing involvement supports that they are more 
likely to shop and browse their clothing than the other ethnic groups. This is also consistent with the previous 
studies that the high-involvement consumers are more likely to purchase and spend money for clothing than the 
low-involvement consumers (Laurent & Kapferer, 1985; Mittal & Lee, 1989; Seo et al., 2001; Kinley et al., 
2010; Seo & Namwamba, 2014). 

The above-mentioned unique characteristics of African-American students can be explained through the analysis 
of relationship between clothing involvement and product attributes/information sources. According to the high 
mean scores of the variables in product attributes, most of the product attributes are the important criteria when 
African-American college consumers make a purchasing decision. In particular, Good fit (M=6.11) with highest 
mean score is the most influential attribute to the African-American students among the 11 product attribute 
variables. This result indicates that African-American college students strongly prefer to choose clothing that 
makes them look good with the fit and style. The most college students are also willing to purchase clothing with 
the high quality construction (M=5.62) at reasonable price (M=5.79) even though they have a tight budget for 
their clothing. They also prefer to consider the nice color and stylish design (M=5.83).   

As shown in Table 2 and Figure 2 (a), fashionability (M=5.40) and prestige (M=5.11) have the most statistically 
significant correlation, meaning that high-involvement groups of African-American students are much more 
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sensitive to the latest fashion and new fashion trends than low-involvement groups. This result suggests that 
high-involvement groups of African-American students are very careful to choose their clothing. They usually 
prefer keeping up with the latest fashion trends and dynamic clothing styles in order to create their better 
personal images and uphold their social status. Because of these reasons, they also value the variables of brand 
symbol affixed to clothing (M=4.16), familiarity with label/company (M=4.76), and broad assortment of styles 
and sizes (M=5.52), which are still significantly correlated to the level of product involvement. Even though the 
variables of well-published image (M=4.71) and good reputation (M=5.39) are relatively correlated, these 
statistical results indicate that the high-involvement African-American college consumers want to show their 
personal identities and images with a well-known brand name of clothing. It seems that they trust the famous 
name-brand clothing. 

To maintain the latest clothing styles and fashions, African-American college students normally use various 
information sources. They usually get the information of the lastest fashion trend from store display (M=4.96) 
and personal information, such as friends (M=4.89), close family member (M=4.78), and spouse or significant 
other (M=4.19). However, newspaper (M=2.88) is rarely used for the fashion information source. These results 
are consistent with the previous research conducted by Sim & Kotsiopulos (1992), Seo & Namwamba (2014), 
Nielsen Report (2016), and Kinley et al. (2010). 

The statistical study of information sources indicates that high-involvement groups of African-American 
students are more likely to seek the information about fashion and clothing trends from fashion magazine, TV 
commercials and other people who wear brand name clothing. In particular, among these variables, fashion 
magazine is most affected by the high level of clothing involvement groups, suggesting that fashion magazine is 
the most important information source to high-involvement groups of African-American students. Most fashion 
magazines usually deal with lots of the current fashion issues for young consumers. Another interesting fact is 
that the African-American college students also pay attention to their peer groups’ clothing and brand. That is, 
they may acquire the information about hot issues of fashion brands from their friends and classmates or from 
other people who they observe.  

In conclusion, we demonstrate that many of African-American college students are highly involved with clothing 
product compared to other ethnic consumer groups. Statistical analysis indicates that this result is strongly 
related to their consideration of clothing as high involvement product to create their better personal image with 
best-fitting and fashionable clothing. Fashion magazine is one of the most important information sources to keep 
up with the latest fashion trends and dynamic clothing styles. 

7. Implications  
This study suggests that clothing manufacturers and retailers targeting the minor segment of African-American 
college students could use these findings to understand their consumers’ desire and to improve their marketing 
strategies in product attributes and information sources. The clothing designers may consider the unique 
characteristics of African-American students’ consumption behavior to promote their fashion clothing brand 
among African-American consumers. The media markers can use these results to determine advertising media 
allocation in effective reaching African-American college students. Apparel retailers need to deal in the most 
current trends on their store because most African-American college students sensitively accept the 
fashionability, trend colors, and stylish design through the display window. In order to attract more 
African-American college students’ attention, apparel manufacturers and retailers frequently announce their 
seasonal sale and promotional deals on clothing items through mass media. 

8. Limitations and Future Research  
A primary limitation of this study is that only southeastern part of African-American college students was used 
as a sample for an exploratory test of the product involvement, product attributes, and information sources. The 
results do not represent a generalization of all African-American college students in U.S.A. Another limitation is 
that only the traditional information sources related to purchasing behaviors was considered. Even though many 
of young African-American college students spend most of their time for using the internet, this study excludes 
the internet information source. The last limitation is that this research only focuses on clothing product as 
product involvement. Future research can include a brand consciousness, which will be significantly related to 
the product involvement. The future research should include broader geographic location and cross-national 
comparisons with gender and different generation.  
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